

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 9, 2012

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 11-1449

SHIELDALLOY METALLURGICAL CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

MARIAN ZOBLER
Acting General Counsel

LANE MCFADDEN
Attorney
Appellate Section
Environment and Natural
Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23795
Washington, D.C. 20026-3795
(202) 353-9022

JOHN F. CORDES, JR.
Solicitor

GRACE H. KIM
Senior Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555
(301) 415-3605

July 25, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case.....	2
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
1. The Agreement-State Program	3
a. Section 274 of the AEA.....	3
b. NRC Implementation of Section 274	5
2. NRC's Regulations	9
a. Dose Limits and ALARA	9
b. License-Termination Rule	11
C. Statement of the Facts.....	15
1. NRC's Original Entry of Agreement with New Jersey	15
2. Shieldalloy's License-Termination Proceeding	18
3. The Shieldalloy Decision and NRC's Order on Remand	19
a. Remand and Vacatur of the NRC-New Jersey Agreement as to Shieldalloy's site.....	19
b. NRC's Decision in Response to the Court's Remand.....	20

i.	NRC Authority to Retain Jurisdiction Over a Site at a Licensee’s Request	21
ii.	Adequacy and Compatibility of New Jersey’s License Termination Program	24
a.	Criterion 25	24
b.	Protection of Public Health and Safety and ALARA....	25
c.	Restricted Release; Departure from NRC’s Regulations; and Criterion 23	28
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
	ARGUMENT	32
	Standard of Review	32
I.	If NRC Finds a State Regulatory Program “Adequate” and “Compatible,” NRC Lacks Discretion under Section 274 of the AEA to Retain Authority over a Particular Site at a Licensee’s Request	34
II.	NRC Reasonably Concluded that New Jersey’s License-Termination Program is Compatible With NRC’s Program and Adequate to Protect the Public Health And Safety.....	45
A.	NRC Provided a Reasonable Explanation of the Administrative and Non-Substantive Purpose of Criterion 25 Based on its 50-Year Implementation of the Agreement-State Program.....	45
B.	New Jersey’s Lack of an Eligibility Test for Licensees to Pursue Restricted Release does not Render its Program Inadequate or Incompatible with NRC’s	52
C.	New Jersey’s Program Allows License Termination under Restricted Release.....	68

D. New Jersey’s License-Termination Program
Incorporates Dose Criteria and Dose Calculation
Methodologies that are Compatible with NRC’s under
NRC’s Longstanding Agreement State Policy72

E. NRC’s Approval of New Jersey’s Program was not
Inconsistent with Criterion 2375

CONCLUSION78

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF i

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	34
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	33
* <i>City of Idaho Falls v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Consumer Product Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	35, 38
<i>Crandon v. U.S.</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	45
<i>Dae Corp. v. Engeleiter</i> , 958 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	37
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	34
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72, 81 (1990)	4
<i>FCC v. Fox Communications Commission</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	33, 34
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	38
<i>Heartland Regional Medical Center v. Leavitt</i> , 415 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	46
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	36, 42
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. U.S.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 704 (2011).....	33
<i>Nevada v. DOE</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	68

<i>Radlax Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2065 (2012).....	37
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corporation v. NRC</i> , 624 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2, 19, 20, 24, 25, 47, 49, 67, 75
<i>St. Luke’s Hospital v. Sebelius</i> , 611 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	53
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. FERC</i> , 518 F.3d 916 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	33
<i>United States of America, ex rel. D.J. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees’ Club</i> , 105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	45
<i>Vietnam Veterans of America v. Sec’y of Navy</i> , 843 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	48
<i>Wilderness Society v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>Young v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 476 U.S. 983 (1986)	38

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2021.....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 2021(b).....	4, 36, 37, 39-40
42 U.S.C. § 2021(c)(4)	39
*42 U.S.C. § 2021(d)	1, 4, 5, 34-38
42 U.S.C. § 2021(j).....	5, 39, 76
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	33

Administrative Decisions

<i>Kerr-McGee Chemical Corp. (West Chicago Rare Earths Facility)</i> , CLI-96-2, 43 NRC 13 (1996)	50
---	----

Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. (License Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey site), CLI-10-08, 71 NRC 142 (2010)17

Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. (License Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Site), CLI-11-12, 74 NRC __ (Oct. 12, 2011) (slip op.).....3, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 35, 37, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 55, 56, 57, 58, 64, 65, 67, 68, 72, 74, 75, 76, 77

Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. (Licensing Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the Newfield, New Jersey Facility), LBP-07-5, 65 NRC 341 (2007).....18

Federal Register Notices

Criteria for Guidance of States and NRC in Discontinuance of NRC Regulatory Authority and Assumption Thereof by States Through Agreement, 46 Fed. Reg. 7540 (Jan. 23, 1981)5, 45

Radiological Criteria for License Termination, 62 Fed. Reg. 39,058 (July 21, 1997) 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 62

State of New Jersey: NRC Staff Assessment of a Proposed Agreement Between the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the State of New Jersey, 74 Fed. Reg. 25,283 (May 27, 2009)16, 17

Statement of Principles and Policy for the Agreement State Program, 62 Fed. Reg. 46,517 (Sept. 3, 1997).....6, 7, 8, 9, 73-74

Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 20.100310

10 C.F.R. § 20.1101(b) 10, 12

10 C.F.R. § 20.1402 10, 12, 15

10 C.F.R. § 20.1403 12, 15, 70

10 C.F.R. § 20.1403(a)	13, 56-60
10 C.F.R. § 20.1403(b)	10
10 C.F.R. § 20.1403(e)	57
10 C.F.R. § 20.1404	65
10 C.F.R. § 40.27	71
10 C.F.R. Part 20	10
10 C.F.R. Part 20, Subpart E	11

Miscellaneous

105 Cong. Rec. 19043 (daily ed. Sept. 11, 1959)	36
---	----

Federal-State Relationships in the Atomic Energy Field:

<i>Hearings before the Joint Committee on Atomic Energy, 86th Cong. at 294 (1959)</i>	36, 41
---	--------

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:26C-7.1(b)	70
---------------------------------------	----

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:26C-7.2	70
------------------------------------	----

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.1	70
------------------------------------	----

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-12.8(a)(1)	16
--	----

N.J. Admin. Code § 7:28-6.1(c)	16
--------------------------------------	----

N.J. Admin. Code §§ 7:28-58.1(a) and (c)(27)	70
--	----

NUREG-1757, Consolidated Decommissioning Guidance (Sept. 2006)	10, 11, 12, 13, 54, 55, 61, 62, 70
---	------------------------------------

<i>Report by the Joint Committee on Atomic Energy: Amendments to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, with Respect to Cooperation with the States, H.R. Rep. No. 86-1125, 86th Cong., 1st Sess. (1959)</i>	36, 40
